declared

Dividends
paid

As at
31 December

2021
Dividends payable (Note 18) 24,094,729 52,850,006 (48,115,232) 28,829,503

2020
Dividends payable (Note 18) 14,452,943 39,513,258 (29,871,472) 24,094,729

Foreign currency risk management

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of
changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when
purchases are denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020 the foreign currency balances were presented by trade and
other payables disclosed in Note 19.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar
and euro exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Change in USD
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in euro
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

   2021 +15.00% (1,194,089) +15.00% (631,773)
-15.00% 1,194,089 -15.00% 631,773

2020 +16.00% (1,381,542) +16.00% (339,500)

-16.00% 1,381,542 -16.00% 339,500

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by scheduling payments to foreign suppliers close
to the date of transfer of ownership of goods to the Group.

PJSC Magnit

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

76

34. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to insignificant interest rate risk as the Group’s entities borrow funds at
the fixed rates.

Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its contract obligations on time, leading to